Seebacher GmbH www.seebacher.de Phone: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 6
Marktstrasse 57, 83646 Bad Tölz info@seebacher.de Fax: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 2
1
Technical Data / Instruction Manual
UD-700-X2
Article no. 80026503
Universal Dimmer
Seebacher GmbH www.seebacher.de Phone: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 6

ON ON Parameters of the 4th column (with preheating setting for ESL)
(„General“ in PC program UD-700-X2)
Type designation UD-700-X2
Article no. 80026503
Mains supply 230V / 45 to 65 Hz
Mains fuse 1 x 230V automatic or GL fuse 10A
Output 2 x 230V short-circuit proof, 10W-700W per channel
Power loss <0.5...6W (Stand-by...full load) per channel - total 12W at 2x700W load
Please ensure that the switch cabinet or housing is sufficiently ventilated!
1 (0)-10V Sink current at 1-10V = 0.54mA
Source current at hardware option 0-10V = 0.14mA at 71kOhm
Isolation voltage 3500V (ISYGLT BUS / mains)
Short-circuit protection electronic overload protection by current measurement
short-circuit cut-off within 10 milliseconds
Subnet (RS-485) max. 5.6V limitation by Z-diodes
Dimensions WxHxD 106x90x59mm REG (6 HP)
Weight 300g
Connection screw terminals 1.5mm² pluggable
Operating temperature -10°C to +45°C
-> at +50°C max. 60% connectable power
-> at +55°C max. 50% connectable power
-> +60°C max. 30% connectable power
Storage temperature -25°C to +70°C
Humidity 0-85% r.h. non-condensing
Protection type IP30
Protection class I
CE mark yes
Seebacher GmbH www.seebacher.de Phone: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 6
Marktstrasse 57, 83646 Bad Tölz info@seebacher.de Fax: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 2
9
Terminal Internal connections Meaning
GND Reference potential (Ground) for the voltage inputs (0-10V) and BUS RS-485
UE1 Control voltage input for the dimmer output LD1 (emergency function)
UE2 Control voltage input for dimmer output LD2 (emergency function)
+10V Power supply for external potentiometer(s)
Reserve
Reserve
GND Reference potential (Ground) for the voltage inputs (0-10V) and BUS RS-485
A ISYGLT subnet BUS RS-485
B ISYGLT subnet BUS RS-485
10.1. Pin assignment
Terminal Internal connections Meaning
LD1 Dimmer 1 load output 0...230V max. 700W/VA leading edge / trailing edge
LD2 Dimmer 2 load output 0...230V max. 700W/VA leading edge / trailing edge
L Mains voltage 230V (45Hz-65Hz)
N Neutral conductor
N Neutral conductor
PE Protective conductor
9-pole plug (left)
6-pole plug (right)
View
Seebacher GmbH www.seebacher.de Phone: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 6
Marktstrasse 57, 83646 Bad Tölz info@seebacher.de Fax: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 2
10
Sample views of PC program
Oscillogram of retrofit LEDs in trailing edge mode
Tab „General“ Tab „Special functions“
Custom dim curves
Seebacher GmbH www.seebacher.de Phone: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 6
Marktstrasse 57, 83646 Bad Tölz info@seebacher.de Fax: +49 (0) 80 41 / 77 77 2
11
11. Wiring diagram
+24V
0V=
BUS-A
BUS-B
B6A
N PE1
N
0V
0(1)-10V
0(1)-10V
N PEN PE